

MICHELLE D. FONTENOT CLERK. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES POST OFFICE BOX 44281 BATON ROUGE, LOUISIANA 70804-4281 (225) 342-7259

October 19, 2023

NOTICE OF JOINT COMMITTEE MEETING

TO: Members of the Joint Committee on Transportation, Highways and Public Works

FROM: Michelle D. Fontenot

RE: Notice of Joint Interim Meeting

The members of the House Committee on Transportation, Highways and Public Works, chaired by Representative Mark Wright, along with the Senate Committee on Transportation, Highways and Public Works, chaired by Senator Patrick McMath, will meet **jointly** as follows:

DATE: Tuesday, October 24, 2023

TIME: 10:00 a.m.

PLACE: House Committee Room 5

PURPOSE: Approval of minutes from Joint Committee on Transportation,

Highways and Public Works meeting held on August 22, 2023.

To consider and vote on the use of the Construction Management At Risk (CMAR) method for the construction of a new 15,000 square ft. outpatient medical facility by the Richland Parish Hospital, in

accordance with RS 38:2225.2.4.

To consider and vote on the use of the Construction Management At Risk (CMAR) method for the construction of improvements to the Engineer's Canal Pump Station located in Norco, Louisiana by St.

Charles Parish, in accordance with RS 38:2225.2.4.

To consider and vote on the Department of Transportation and Development entering a Public Private Partnership (P3) contract for the I-10 Calcasieu River Bridge Project in accordance with La. R.S.

48: 250.4.

Receive Public Testimony for the Calcasieu Bridge

Any person who does not feel comfortable giving testimony in person may submit a prepared statement in accordance with House Rule 14:33 in lieu of appearing before the committee:

- A. Any interested person or any committee member may file with the committee a prepared statement concerning a specific instrument or matter under consideration by the committee or concerning any matter within the committee's scope of authority, and the committee records shall reflect receipt of such statement and the date and time thereof.
- B. Any person who files a prepared statement which contains data or statistical information shall include in such prepared statement sufficient information to identify the source of the data or statistical information. For the purposes of this Paragraph, the term "source" shall mean a publication, website, person, or other source from which the data or statistical information contained in the prepared statement was obtained by the person or persons who prepared the statement.

NOTE: Statements emailed to h-thpw.//hetps.la.gov and received prior to noon on Monday, October 23, 2023, will be distributed to the committee members prior to the meeting.